Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

A1 Grand Pnix Operations Limited

Company number

03915200

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 14056 of 2009
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full IAAe (a)
name(s) and Timethy Bramston
address(es) of Gnffins

administrator(s)
Tavistock Square
London
WC1H 9LG

Tavistock House South

administrator{s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From < To
(b Insert date (b) 06 October 2011 / | {b) 05 Apnit 2012
Signed / \ ) {L < J\
Eeww Administrator{s}
Dated 4 May 2012

N

Contact Detalls.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact infermation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

Blis rmAameA

A

#88

11/05/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

Timothy Bramston
Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square

London
WC1H 9LG

020 7554 9600
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




A1 Grand Pnx Operations Limited — In Administration
Adminstrator's 6 Month Progress Report as at 05 Apnl 2012

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Administrator’s Progress
Report to Creditors
for the penod ending 05 Apnl 2012

In the High Court of Justice
No. 14068 of 2009

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, the Admunistrator acts as an agent of
| the Company and without personal Lability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Adminstration
Admunistrator’s 6 Month Progress Report as at 05 Apnl 2012

CONTENTS

—

Statutory Information

2 Introduction

3 Recelpts and Payments Accounts

4 Realisation of Assets

5 Creditors

6 Office Holder's Remuneration & Expenses

7 Other Matters

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the period 06 October 2011 to 05 April
2012

B Time Analysis for the period from 06 October 2009 to 05 Aprnl 2012
together with details of charge out rates provided in accordance with the
Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of

the Company and without personal hability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Admimistrator's 6 Month Progress Report as at 05 April 2012

1. Statutory Information

Reqistered Office  Gnffins
Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London
WC1H 9LG

Company Number 03915200

Administrator Mr T J Bramston

Date of Appointment 06 October 2009

2. Introduction

Further to my appointment as Administrator of A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(‘the Company”), this 1s my progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

This report provides an update on the progress of the Administration and should
be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

3. Receipts and Payments Account

The Receipts and Payments account for the period 06 October 2011 to 05 Apnl
2012 1s at Appendix A

4. Realisation of Assets

Further to my last report, the advised credible offer failed to sufficiently progress
and result in a sale of the assets. | had since entered into further discussions
with the contractual lien holder Delivered on Time Limited (*DOT”) who had
advised that they would be better placed to effect a sale taking into consideration
their industry contacts | therefore took the decision to allow DOT to seek a Court
Order for the enforcement of ther lien, with my consent and subject to them
setting aside a sum out of any sale proceeds as to cover my incurred fees and
disbursements This would then enable DOT to proceed to actively engage with
interested parties and sell those assets under their lien to interested parties who

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of

the Company and without personal liabtlity




A1 Grand Pnx Operations Limited — In Administration
Admimstrator's 6 Month Progress Report as at 05 Apnil 2012

had stressed that they would not be willing to make direct contact with the me in
this matter

In liaising with DOT on the sale, | understand that there are other parties who
have expressed a keen interest in acquirnng all the assets of the Company
Negotiations are currently on going with these parties and | hope to be in a
position to advise you of the ocutcome 1n my next report

5. Creditors
The total creditors' claims recewved to date are £101,865,299 93

As advised in my previous reports, it 1s unlikely that there will be sufficient funds
to allow for a distnbution to unsecured creditors due to the current offers being
proposed

6. Office Holder’'s Remuneration and Expenses

For my tme (n office as Liquidator the time recorded by myself and my staff totals
£105,092 08, which represents 428 67 hours at an average charge out rate of
£245 16 per hour

For my current appointment as Administrator the time recorded by myself and my
staff totals £339,040, which represents 1,235 42 hours at an average charge out
rate of £274.43 per hour

The Time Costs Analysis is at Appendix B and this provides details of the activity
costs, incurred by staff grade to date, together with details of current charge out
rates for both my appointment as Administrator

Since my last report, | can confirm that 1 have been involved in extensive
negotiations and discussions with several third parties in an attempt to secure a
sale It has also become necessary for me to enter the process of formal
mediation with DOT to discuss the position in terms of their entiflement to any
sale proceeds under therr llen and the Company’s position This 1s reflected in
the time cost records since my last report.

| have not drawn any fees for either appointment due to there being insufficient
funds and disbursements have been borne by Griffins or paid by our agents

My firm have taken on the responsibility of remitting the outstanding storage
charges for the assets currently held at Dunsfold, on behalf of the Company and

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal habthity




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Admimstrator's 6 Month Progress Report as at 05 April 2012

have paid £60,114 Other costs incurred and paid by my firm include the costs
for formal Mediation which amounted to £3,000

[ can advise that a further payment of £10,000 was made to Goindustry DoveBid
(“Go!") by way of discharging some of ther accrued outstanding actual
disbursements | took this decision to part pay their costs by way of a goodwill
gesture and also to affirm their continued support and assistance in this matter.
The costs in terms of actual disbursements incurred by Gol currently stand at
circa £148,000 In addition to these costs, the current insurance costs for the
assets stands at circa £116,290

7. Other Matters
I will report again following the next six months of the Administration or sooner If

the Admunistration 1s complete as it is my intention to exit the Administration once
the asset sale has been completed

Yours faithfully

«)@Bw\f\/g\

TJ Bramston
Administrator

04 May 2012

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal hability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Administration
Administrator's 6 Month Progress Report as at 05 Apnl 2012

Appendix A

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Receipts and Payments Account for the penod
06 Apnl 2011 to 05 Apnl 2012

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admunstrator acts as an agent of
the Company and wathout personal liability




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
{In Administration)
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/10/2011 From 06/10/2009
of Affairs To 05/04/2012 To 05/04/2012
COSTS OF REALISATION
Postage & Stationery NIL 4 95
NIL (4 95)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Fhight Palletts NIL NIL
Uncertain Flight Cases & Garrage Cabinets NIL NIL
Uncertain 25 Motor Racing Vehicles NIL NiL
Uncertain 7 Ferran Engines NIL NIL
Uncertain Jigs & Chassis Moulds NIL NIL
Other Assets NIL 35500
13,387 63 Handover from Liquidator NIL 13,387 63
Lola Spares NIL 50,000 00
Uncertain Ferran 599 & Maserati Quadroporte NiL NIL
Uncertain Wind Tunnel Model NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 406 7 48
Office Furniture NIL 10,500 00
406 74,250 11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 1,704 00
(3,600 00) Formal Medsation Fees 3,000 00 3,000 00
Sundry Expenses NIL 199 80
AgentsiValuers Fees (1) NIL B,531 85
Agents Disbursements 10,000 00 70,855 00
Legal Fees - Liguidation Expenses NIL 13,806 46
Corporation Tax NIL 005
VAT NIL 2,689 20
Stationery & Postage NIL 900 55
Courier 702 144 44
Storage Costs 9,759 19 56,820 19
Statutory Advertising NIL 450 03
Regtstration of Hazardous Waste NIL 3000
Bank Charges NIL 2300
(22,766 21) (159,154 57)
9,787.63 (22,762.15) (84,909.41)
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recewable 18,605 65
Bank 1 - Current (1,546 29)
No 2 Account (9,562 65)
ISA NIB 1,944 80
Office (75,700 44)
VAT Payable (6,274 63)
Vat Control Account {10,375 65)
{84,909.41)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504




A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited — In Admunistration
Administrator's 6 Month Progress Report as at 05 Apnl 2012

Appendix B

A1 Grand Prix Operations Limited
(in Administration)

Time Analysis for the period as Administrator from 06 October 2009 to 05 April
2012 together with details of charge out rates provided 1n accordance with the
Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP) 9

Pursuant to paragraph 69 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, the Administrator acts as an agent of
the Company and without personal liability




00 | UOISIaA | jo | abed

Q0 pRWer) sjusueRINgsig EIoL

ooo powe(D 508y 0L

1y 4714 ¥S 0r0'6EC TP sez't L} EBB $LS FA 5o ¥ g %4 sinoy [ejo)

000 o0aQ Qo faali] 000 000 000 Buipry)

Iy V2 66 958'99 FA:-R 744 26 65¢ o STl a0z 51085y JO sUOLESIIBEY

12 662 20280101 £E 6VE £60LZ 000 10 EEPL uogeBinr B 67

B9 8L FA%:1 1) b4 114 gse 6 [ R 8 €301 suaneBisany)

90 8TT 56 58P L £Eval F4-4:70 004 05 ¥ vl sJ0lpat)

¥ L0E alsbgzel £990% Zr 992 €890 siel 189Z4 Buue|d  uoneASIUIWDY
(3) ooy yw1s paddng S{RUOISSJ0I

Aunoy sfmioay {3 isog swL SINOH [BIC0] 7 SIUEIS($EY JONIS IR0 10Beuey auued UOR2UN YIOM JO UONTIL(SSRID

Z10Z/40/S0 OL 600Z/01/00 Woiy
180d #poen slold

paywr suotiesad( Xud PURID LY - ZOVHSLY

Aewwing 3509 '@ awij 6dIS - Agug awill




@ GRIFFINS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2011.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £545
Managers £300 - £395
Sentor Investigators £325 - £380
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £300
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £145 - £190
Support Staff £70 - £180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, fiing, reception) unless such
staff are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours 1n which case the rate for
an Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff
DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or dtsbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges;

. Category 2 expenses Griffins’ policy 1s not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY

» Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)

" LIGENSED INSOLVENEY, PRAGTITIDNERS




